



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 137/2007

RAMESH KUMAR

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Ayush Puri, Mr. Kanav
Madnani, Mr. Prateek Kumar
Jha, Advocates

versus

MANGAT RAM

..... Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

19.04.2023

%

[Physical Hearing/ Hybrid Hearing]

1. In the present case since no one had appeared on behalf of the respondent on the last date of hearing, this Court had issued default notice to the ld. Counsel appearing for respondent, whose appearance was recorded in the order sheet. However, office noting shows that service by ordinary mode has remained un-served, since the said advocate is not the counsel in the present case anymore.

2. In view thereof, issue default notice to the respondent on the address as reflected in the memo of parties.

3. Ld. Counsel for appellant submits that since respondent has already expired, they have been able to lay their hands on address and telephone no. of two of the acquaintance of the deceased respondent. Thus, ld. Counsel for appellant has provided the following details:

I. Mr. Devender Kumar, R/o F-22, House No. 65, Sector 3,



Rohini, New Delhi-110085

II. Mr. Surinder Kumar, R/o F22, House No. 90, Sector 3,
Rohini, New Delhi – 110085, Mobile No: 9810254127

4. Let notices be also issued to aforesaid persons, solely for disclosing the current and latest address of the legal representatives of the deceased respondent.

5. List for completion of service before the Registrar on 12.05.2023.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

APRIL 19, 2023

au